US ECPA Christian – X12 vers 3060
810 Invoice
Functional Group ID=IN
Updates:
 September 20, 2006: Add ISBN-13, GTIN-14 Product ID’s.  Replace XNET with US ECPA
Christian.
 August 10, 2016:  Modified document’s file name and Header to replace “XNet” with “US ECPA
Christian.”  Added version, “X12 vers 3060..”  Since this standard has been in use at least 12 years,

  Number identifying a release against a Purchase Order previously placed by the parties
involved in the transaction
  BIG07 640 Transaction Type Code O  ID 2/2
  Code specifying the type of transaction
    C3    Consignment
  CI    Consolidated Invoice
  CR    Credit Memo
Segment: REF Reference Identification
Position: 050
Loop:
Level: Heading
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 12
Purpose: To specify identifying information
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of REF02 or REF03 is required.
  2 If either C04003 or C04004 is present, then the other is required.
  3 If either C04005 or C04006 is present, then the other is required.
Semantic Notes: 1 REF04 contains data relating to the value cited in REF02.
Comments:
Data Element Summary
  Ref. Data
  Des. Element Name Attributes
M REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M  ID 2/3
  Code qualifying the Reference Identification
    BM    Bill of Lading Number
  DP    Department Number
  IA    Internal Vendor Number
  REF02 127 Reference Identification O  AN 1/30
  Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as specified by the
Reference Identification Qualifier (Vendor Invoice number)
  REF03 352 Description O  AN 1/80
  A free-form description to clarify the related data elements and their content. "Invoice"
Segment: N1 Name
Position: 070
Loop: N1 Optional
Level: Heading
Usage: Optional
Max Use: 1
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
  2 If either N103 or N104 is present, then the other is required.
Semantic Notes:
Comments: 1 This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing organizational
identification. To obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104) must provide a key to the table
maintained by the transaction processing party.
  2 N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
Data Element Summary
  Ref. Data
  Des. Element Name Attributes
M N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M  ID 2/2
  Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, or an individual
    ST    Ship To
M N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier M  ID 1/2
  Code designating the system/method of code structure used for Identification Code (67)
    15    Standard Address Number (SAN)
M N104 67 Identification Code M  AN 2/20
  Code identifying a party or other code
Segment: ITD Terms of Sale/Deferred Terms of Sale